

# Town of Wyoming Special Meeting May 19, 2022, 7:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Bilbrough called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mayor Bilbrough

MOMENT OF SILENCE- Mayor Bilbrough

## ROLL CALL

Council Attending: Mayor, Steve Bilbrough; Secretary Tracy Johovic, Treasurer, Kyle Dixon, and Councilperson, Jeffery Gravatt

Council Absent: Vice-Mayor, Doug Denison

Staff Attending: Sergeant Richard Baker; Office Manager, Michael Wooleyhand and Town Clerk, Roseann Lamar

Public Attending: Brad Reed

PUBLIC COMMENTS None

## ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Mr. Dixon moved with a second from Ms. Johovic to accept the agenda as published. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Johovic and Mr. Gravatt, Aye. None Opposed. Motion carried.

## EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Dixon moved and was seconded by Mr. Gravatt to move into Executive Session at 7:01 p.m. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Johovic, and Mr. Gravatt, Aye. None opposed. Motion carried.

Council returned to regular session at 7:25 p.m.

Mr. Dixon moved and was seconded by Ms. Johovic to move from Executive Session back to Regular Session at 7:25 p.m. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Johovic, and Mr. Gravatt, Aye. None opposed. Motion carried.

#### POSSIBLE VOTE ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ISSUES

Mr. Dixon moved and seconded by Ms. Johovic to accept the recommendation from Sergeant Baker to hire Cpl. Brad Reed at a starting pay rate of \$51,500 annually. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Johovic, and Mr. Gravatt, Aye. None opposed. Motion carried.

#### PUBLIC COMMENTS

None

#### COUNCIL COMMENTS

- Mr. Dixon asked Cpl. Reed to share a little bit about himself.
- Questioned Cpl. Reed if he had already put in his two-week notice.
- Mayor Bilbrough welcomed Cpl. Reed to the Wyoming Police Department.

#### ADJOURN

*Ms. Johovic moved with a second by Mr. Denison to adjourn the meeting. Mayor Bilbrough, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Johovic, and Mr. Gravatt, Aye. None opposed. Motion carried.* 

The meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

Roseann Lamar Town Clerk